## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Russell A. Monk	11/12/2010
Thomas S. Ohnstad	11/11/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	High Impact Technology, LLC
Street Address:	9900 SW Tigard Street
City:	Tigard
State/Country:	OREGON
Postal Code:	97223

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7229673

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (503)232-3127

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 503-788-6774

Email: jon@jmline.com

Correspondent Name: Jon M. Dickinson

Address Line 1: 8015 SE 31st Avenue

Address Line 4: Portland, OREGON 97202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HEMO.1001DIV
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jon M. Dickinson

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment HEMO1001DIV#page1.tif source=Assignment HEMO1001DIV#page2.tif source=Assignment HEMO1001DIV#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 025358 FRAME: 0505 OF \$40.00 /2296/3

source=Assignment HEMO1001DIV#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 025358 FRAME: 0506 Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Russell A. Monk	Name: High Impact Technology, LLC			
Thomas S. Ohnstad	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 9900 SW Tigard Street			
Execution Date(s)November 11 and 12, 2010				
Assignment Merger				
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Tigard			
Joint Research Agreement	State: Oregon			
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip:97223			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Zip. <u>97223</u>			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No			
	document is being filed together with a new application.			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
	7,229,673			
	tached? Yes X No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
Name: Jon M. Dickinson, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40			
Internal Address:	, , , , , _			
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 8015 SE 31st Avenue				
	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Portland	8. Payment Information			
State: OR Zip: 97202				
Phone Number: <u>(503)</u> 788-6774	Deposit Account Number			
Fax Number: (503) 232-3127				
Email Address: jon@imline.com	Authorized User Name			
9. Signature: /Jon M. Dickinson/	November 13, 2010			
Signature	Date			
Jon M. Dickinson	Total number of pages including cover 4			
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

#### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in relation to each of our respective one-hundred-percent (100%) undivided interests in the subject matter of this Assignment, we the undersigned, who are two of the three inventors of the subject matter of this Assignment,

Russell A. Monk Thomas S. Ohnstad

1. Hereby sell, assign and transfer to High Impact Technology, L.L.C., having a place of business at 9900 SW Tigard Street, Tigard, Oregon 97223, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in those, our above-identified, undivided interests for the United States and all foreign countries: (a) in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in the United States Letters Patent which is

Patent Number:

7,229,673 B1

Issued:

June 12, 2007

Entitled:

Projectile Barrier Method for Sealing Liquid Container

Serial Number:

11/508,539

Filing Date:

August 22, 2006

Docket Number:

J-HEMO.1001D

- (b) in and to the application and all utility, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions; and (c) in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said inventions;
- 2. Agree that the Assignee, with respect specifically to our hereby assigned interests, may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said inventions in its own name; and that, when requested (at the expense of the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives), the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said inventions and the history thereof; and generally to do everything reasonable which the Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to our 100% undivided interests in said inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions, in the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Page 1 of 2 Assignment of Patent to High Impact Technology, L.L.C. by Russell A. Monk et al.; Attorney Docket No. J-HEMO.1001D

PATENT REEL: 025358 FRAME: 0508

rights and property he ein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.		
Date	Signature:	Russell A. Monk
Date Nov II. 2010	Signature:	12 Sohnes

Thomas S. Ohnstad

recognizing that we are two of the three of the inventors of the subject matter of this Assignment, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the

Covenant with the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and

ruit right to convey the same as ne	erein expressea i	s possessed by the undersigned.
Date 11-12-10	Signature:	Russell A. Monk
Date	Signature:	Thomas S. Ohnstad

3. Covenant with the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and recognizing that we are two of the three of the inventors of the subject matter of this Assignment, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that

Page 2 of 2 Assignment of Patent to High Impact Technology, L.L.C. by Russell A. Monk et al.; Attorney Docket No. J-HEMO.1001D

**RECORDED: 11/13/2010**